
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell / Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2766  
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its pub
[...]
by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th November, 2020. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 

 
7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     

 
 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 

SOUTHAMPTON SCRUTINY INQUIRY  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care detailing the Executive’s 
response to the recommendations set out in the Scrutiny Inquiry Report on Tackling 
Childhood Obesity in Southampton, submitted to Cabinet on 18 August 2020. 
 

9   BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 INCLUDING COVID, 
BUDGET SHORTFALL AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS. (Pages 19 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation detailing any key 
financial decisions of a capital or revenue nature. 



 

 
10   NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - RESOURCE BASE FOR CHILDREN WITH A 

HEARING IMPAIRMENT  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care seeking approval to open a 
resource base for children with a hearing impairment at Newlands Primary School. 
 

11   CLEAN GROWTH FUND  (Pages 71 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place seeking approval to spend 
against Phase 1 of the Clean Growth Fund 
 

12   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 113 - 136) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, seeking approval of 
amendments to the adopted Statement of Community Involvement which have been 
made in light of Covid-19 impacts. 
 

Monday, 7 December 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

18. BUDGET MATTERS - FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30834) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

i) To note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities 
is a £3.12M underspend after applying corporate funds, as outlined 
in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

ii) To note the performance of treasury management, and financial 
outlook in paragraphs 10 to 14 of appendix 1. 

iii) To note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 
17 of appendix 1. 

iv) To note the performance against the financial health indicators 
detailed in paragraphs 21 and 22 of appendix 1. 

v) To note the performance outlined i
[...]
gramme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to 
appendix 2. 

xviii) To approve the reduction of £1.60M in 2020/21 to the Children & 
Learning programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

xix) To note changes to the capital programme arising from COVID-19 
as detailed in paragraphs 7 and 8 of appendix 2. 

 
19. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 

POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29524) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
(i) To consider and determine the representations made in response to statutory 
consultation and to approve the following statutory proposals, without modification, for 
implementation: 
 

Page 2



 

- 18 - 
 

a) To increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 pupils from 1 
January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity of 10 pupils 
once the proposals have been fully implemented across all age ranges.  

b) To increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 to 70 pupils 
from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity of 10 
pupils once the proposals have been fully implemented. 

 
20. PLANNING FOR THE END OF THE EU EXIT TRANSITION PERIOD  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30742) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet noted the current 
position of Southampton City Council’s planning in relation to the end of the UK/EU 
transition period. 
 

21. JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30751) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board as attached as 
appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

SUBJECT RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON CHILDHOOD OBESITY 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULTS 

     

 

AUTHOR: Name: Ravita Taheem Tel: 023 8083 3020 

 Email: Ravita.Taheem@southampton.gov.uk 

DIRECTOR Name: Debbie Chase 
Interim Director of Public 
Health 

Tel: 023 8083 3694 

 Email: Debbie.Chase@southampton.gov.uk 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

Brief Summary 

From October 2019 to February 2020 the Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry to consider what 
more may be done in Southampton to tackle childhood obesity. The concluding meeting of the 
inquiry was delayed due to the COVID-19 lockdown and took place on 21 July 2020. The final 
report of the Scrutiny Panel was represented to Cabinet on 18 August 2020. This report 
presents Cabinet’s response to the recommendations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, taking a phased approach to implementation with phase 
one starting from January 2021 within existing resources and phase two from 
January 2023 or when additional funding can be secured, as set out in Appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS. 

1. The overview and scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the 
Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have been endorsed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), and to submit a formal response to 
the recommendations within them. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL 

3. In Southampton rates of childhood obesity exceed the national average and the 
burden of childhood obesity is being felt the hardest in the most deprived areas 
of the city. Given the importance of the issue and the long-term impact that 
childhood obesity could have on Southampton, the inquiry was set up to:  
a. To develop understanding of childhood obesity levels in Southampton and the 
factors that influence childhood obesity.  
b. To review local plans and progress being made in Southampton to reduce 
levels of childhood obesity.  
c. To consider national guidance and examples of good practice that are being 
delivered elsewhere to reduce childhood obesity.  
d. To identify what approaches and initiatives could be introduced in 
Southampton to reduce levels of childhood obesity.  

 

4. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 5 evidence gathering 
meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations. This 
included the Leader of the Council, Public Health England, academics from the 
Universities of Southampton, Cambridge and City – University of London, Energise 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Me, Solent NHS Trust, City Catering, Bristol City Council, Leeds City Council, 
Testlands as well as Southampton City Council officers. 

5. The final Scrutiny Inquiry report was approved by OSMC on 13 August 2020. 

6. The recommendations contained within the final report will be summarised as 
Appendix 1, with proposed lead agency or Officer, actions and potential 
resource implications set out against each recommendation 

7. All recommendations should be adopted in full however the COVID-19 pandemic 
has necessitated a re-direction of SCC resources to deal with the crisis. Therefore, 
it is recommended the action plan to tackle childhood obesity be adopted in two 
phases: 
Phase 1 
The first phase should focus on areas that can be progressed within existing 
resources and funding parameters and should commence from January 2021.  
Phase 2 
Should commence from January 2023 or when additional funding can be secured. 
See Appendix 2 for details. 

8. Governance arrangements: it is recommended that oversight of the implementation 
of this action plan is provided jointly by Children & Learning, Place and Public 
Health within their respective existing arrangements. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

9. Any proposals that require additional expenditure will need the funding source to 
be identified before any costs are incurred.  

 

10. The Publ
[...]
ne difference to the lives of children and families in Southampton. 

Rob 
Henderson 

From 2023 if funding can be secured 
Finance required- be £5,700 per annum 

14 & 15. Support Southampton schools to make healthy choices easier:  
-Engage in conversation with schools about extending the length of lunch time.  
-Develop a packed lunch toolkit for schools which helps them to develop their own  
-Adopt a Good Food and Catering Procurement Policy, akin to Bristol City Council,  
15. Analyse the uptake of free school meals – Feedback provided identified that the take up of free school 
meals in Southampton is declining. 

16. Learn lessons from the HENRY programme – Ensure that learning from Leeds City Council’s utilisation of 
the HENRY programme is built into the parenting programme delivered in Southampton by Solent NHS Trust. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 17



Page 10 of 10 
 

Summary of recommendations and costs 

Phase  Est cost Detail 

Phase 1 from January 2021 £60,000 over two years £60,000 funding secured from the Public Health 
budget this year. 
Additional funding to be secured as businesses cases 
are developed 

Phase 2 from January 2023 or when funding can be 
secured 

 £31,000 annual cost for staff time plus  
£10,000 additional costs 

 One off cost of £1,400-£2,000 for adoption 
of the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy 
Weight 

Funding not secured 
Additional funding to be secured as businesses cases 
are developed 

 

 

P
age 18



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (INCLUDING 
COVID-19), MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, 
POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & INCOME 
GENERATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 OFFICER: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFI
[...]
s report do not achieve a balanced budget for 2021/22, and as per paragraph 40 a 
shortfall is currently forecast of around £3.97M.  Further work is underway to close the 
shortfall, and the options will be reconsidered in the light of the finance settlement when 
announced.  

In meeting this remaining shortfall, even if other matters remain constant, then the 
council will have the following options available: 

 A further increase of 1% on the council tax for Adults Social Care (ASC) 

 Use of reserves 

 Reduction in centrally held funds such as contingency. 

 

The context that surrounds our budget position is that our financial resilience has 
enabled us to meet the impact of COVID-19 in 2020/21 to the tune of around £10M. 
This resilience needs to continue as during the course of the summer of 2021 we will 
need to be planning and taking action, including areas not reviewed such as Place 
Directorate, including bolstering the council’s financial resilience and planning for the 
potential budget challenges including funding changes that will appear in 2022/23. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet:  

 i)  Notes the update within this report and the assumptions it has been 
necessary to make at this stage. Also that given the uncertainty 
involved, the pending local government finance settlement will be 
more crucial than ever in influencing the final budget proposals.  

 ii)  Notes the budget pressures which have been included in the forecast 
which are set out in paragraphs 27 to 29 and appendix 2. 

 iii)  Note the initial savings set out in paragraph 35 to 37 and appendix 
4.  

Page 20



 iv)  Notes that the budget proposals for conversation and consultation 
are based on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax 
increase, as outlined in paragraph 30, being 1.99% for a core 
increase and 2% extra specifically for Adults Social Care.  

 v)  Further notes that the Spending Review 2020 announced social 
care authorities will be able to charge a  3% precept to help fund 
pressures in social care. This is 1% more than the current draft 
budget assumption for 2021/22. Cabinet are asked to await the 
details of the provisional local government finance settlement and 
the funding it will provide before assessing if this extra flexibility on 
council tax should be considered.  

 vi)  Note the formal public consultation on the draft budget proposals will 
commence on 16 December 2020 and run until 19 January 2021 but 
that later comments received via paper consultation very shortly after 
this date will still be considered.  

 vii)  Notes that even with the proposals contained in this report, a budget 
shortfall of £3.97M is still currently forecast. Further work will 
therefore be needed should this gap persist once the provisional local 
government finance settlement is announced. 

 viii)  Notes the amendments to the capital programme contained in 
paragraphs 44 to 46.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  This report is submitted for consideration as part of good practice establishing 
draft budget proposals in advance of the financial year.  

2.  The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a 
requirement of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.   

3.  In addition, it is good practice for the Council to consult with a range of 
stakeholders on its proposals for developing the budget. The recommendations 
in this report have therefore been put forward to allow this process to formally 
begin. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4.  The proposals presented in this report represent the Cabinet’s initial proposals 
for the 2021/22 budget and medium term, which are being published for 
consultation. There are a number of variables and alternative options that could 
be implemented as part of the budget. The budget will be set by Full Council in 
February 2021.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

5.  F
[...]
 
Use of Demand Reserve to meet 
Social Care pressures   (17.50) 
Use of Digital Strategy Reserve to 
fund IT investment   (1.17) 

Total Net Pressures   21.70 
 

28.  Further details on the budget pressures is provided in Appendix 2.  

29.  The budget assumes a pay pressure of 0.5% in 2021/22, in keeping with current 
inflation level.  The actual pay rise will be fixed under national negotiations and 
the council will be obliged to pay this. 

 Council Resources 

30.  Council Tax 

Council tax precept income is a product of the band D council tax charge and 
the council tax base.  

 

The February 2020 MTFS assumed a 1.99% increase in the band D charge 
and no increase in the Adult Social Care levy. In SR20 the government 
announced local authorities will be able to increase the band D charge by up to 
2% without seeking a referendum and, in addition, social care authorities will 
be able to charge an extra 3% precept to help fund pressures in social care, 
with the option to defer some of that increase into 2022/23. The proposals in 
this report assume a council tax rise of 1.99% for the ‘core’ charge. Additionally, 
there would be  a 2% rise specifically for Adults Social Care. Confirmation is 
awaited in the local government finance settlement of the details around 3% for 
Adults Social Care and once that information is published by Government 
consideration can be given to applying a further 1% rise. 

 

The increase assumed in this report for the 2021/22 council tax rise would 
mean a band D council tax charge for the Southampton City Council element 
of council tax of £1,628.82. This represents a rise of £1.20 per week for a band 
D property. The majority of households in Southampton are at council tax bands 
less than band D, and/or qualify for support with their payment, so many 
households will pay less than this level of increase.  Based on the 2021/22 tax 
base assumed in the February 2020 MTFS, each 1% increase in the band D 
charge would generate 
[...]
ialist teaching and support for pupils with specific 
special educational needs allowing them to be educated in a mainstream setting. All 
pupils who attend the resource base have an Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP). 

Tanners Brook Primary School currently hosts a resource base for 8 children with a 
hearing impairment. This base is due to be closed by the Academy Trust at the same 
time the proposed resource base at Newlands Primary School opens – September 
2022.  

A new purpose built resource base for 14 pupils is proposed at Newlands Primary 
School. We are seeking agreement to approve the statutory proposal as set out in 
appendices 3 and 4, together with agreement to spend the costs detailed within the 
Education Capital Programme, which was brought to Full Council in February 2020. 
The programme included the sum of £1.11M for the construction of this new resource 
base.  

The agreed funding will be spread over 4 financial years. 

20/21                  £100,000 

21/22                  £550,000 

22/23                  £430,000 

23/24                    £29,000 

The Property Division have undertaken a Feasibility Study on this proposal and two 
options have been considered for this building. The preferred option is to extend the 
Key Stage 1 wing of Newlands Primary School to provide this facility and approval is 
now sought to spend the allocated funds. It is intended to have the facility completed 
for Summer 2022. Page 49

Agenda Item 10

http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?YYR=0&RID=4083&AID=67933&FO=0&ACT=EDITDOC2&RPID=187460088&DID=26840&OC=0
http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?YYR=0&RID=4083&AID=67933&FO=0&ACT=EDITDOC2&RPID=187460088&DID=26840&OC=0
mailto:Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Clodagh.freeston@southampton.gov.uk


 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the proposal as advertised in the statutory notice, 
without modification, subject to the granting of planning permission. 
For implementation from 1 September 2022. 

 (ii) To approve the spend of £1.11M for this project. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton, in recent years, has seen an increase in the number of pupils 
with complex needs relating to their hearing impairments. Whilst the needs of 
the majority of these pupils can be met in mainstream schools, a number 
require more specialist provision. In order to meet the needs of primary aged 
hearing impaired pupils, it is proposed to open a new purpose built resource 
base at Newlands Primary School to cater for pupils aged between 4 and 11. 
The total number of places available will not exceed 14, increasing the 
available number of places by 6.   

2. The new resource base will be an extension of the current school. This will 
ensure that the pupils are fully included in all aspects of school life. 

3. This proposal ensures that the Council can meet the needs of all hearing 
impaired pupils in the City by increasing the number of available places. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Decision makers can reject the proposal as advised.  

5. A failure to invest in specialist provision locally would result in unnecessary out 
of county independent residential placements for these children. This would 
cost the LA up to £540,000 per pupil over the course of their education. 
Investment now produces a saving of up to £7.6M over the coming years. 
Additionally, children can be educated close to home giving them the best start 
in life. This links with the Council strategy.  

6. Decision makers can approve the proposal with minor modification (such as 
start date). 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

7. From a general perspective, the numbers and complexity of children with 
special educational needs has been increasing year on year for the last 10 
years and is predicted to continue to rise for the foreseeable future. This 
includes children and young people wi
[...]
the Salix recycling fund model, 
which means at least 75% of the savings will be reinvested in further energy saving 
measures.  

This is an important project in support of the Green City Charter and  provides a cost 
effective way to help as a further  step in the journey towards  the commitment for 
SCC’s commercial buildings and assets to be net zero carbon by 2030. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve capital expenditure of £1.17 million from the existing Clean 
Growth fund capital scheme to be funded £0.59M from Contributions, 
£0.39M from Council Resources and £0.20M from Grants. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 (ii) To delegate approval to Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation in consultation with Executive Director of Place to 
approve the terms and conditions agreement with Salix Finance to enable 
the drawdown of money in phase 1. 

 (iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation, following consultation with the Executive Director of 
Place to secure additional grant funding or to approve changes to the 
delivery of phase 1 if required. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Southampton City Council (SCC) electricity prices have risen by almost 100% in 
8 years. Industry forecasts suggest a similar rise in the coming years due to 
wholesale energy price rises and additional increases to the fixed costs included 
in the price of energy.  

2.  Annual spend on electricity and gas in SCC commercial buildings in 2019-20 
was £4.2 million (£3.5 million on electricity and £0.7 million on gas).   

3.  This project is an opportunity for SCC to increase the energy performance of its 
corporate buildings as well as invest in and improve the value of its stock. 

4.  In 2019-20 SCC emitted 9,400 tonnes of CO2 from its non-domestic buildings’ 
gas and electricity use. The council’s Green City Charter, adopted in June 2019, 
states that SCC non-domestic buildings will be net zero carbon by 2030. The 
proposed fu
[...]
anning documents and the processing of planning 
applications but will also ensure that we are conducting any consultation and 
engagement activities in a safe manner in light of the current pandemic. In particular, 
the update will allow us to consider a range of methods for the required public 
consultation processes of the new Southampton City Vision Local Plan, should we be 
unable to consult face to face with residents, business or stakeholders. It will also allow 
for greater flexibility about how planning applications are publicised. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the suggested amendments to the attached Statement of 
Community Involvement (amendments marked in red) Page 113

Agenda Item 12

mailto:helen.owens@southampton.gov.uk


 (ii) To adopt the amended Statement of Community Involvement 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure we are compliant with the most up to date government guidance 
for plan-making. 

2. To ensure continued flexibility in our approach to planning related 
consultations, so that they are proportionate, appropriate and safe in a Covid-
19 context. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

1. Do nothing (i.e. no change to current SCI)  

 

The approaches set out in the current SCI may not give sufficient flexibility to 
our consultation methods should we have to work within any restrictions 
enforced as a result of Covid-19. This will either halt our work until restrictions 
are lifted or, if we continue with consultations in ways contrary to the current 
SCI, will leave us open to challenge on the ground of non-compliance with a 
statutory planning document adopted by the Council. 

2. A temporary ‘Covid-19 addendum’ to the SCI.  

 

Following this option would result in a need to remove or amend the 
addendum at a later date should the situation with Covid-19 change. This 
option has been rejected as the recommended approach is more streamlined 
and will mean the new document will be fit for purpose for the 
[...]
r Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Three Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Uni-Link Southampton Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Vodafone Limited Other Infrastructure Bodies  

BAA Other Infrastructure Bodies  

British Gas-Transco Other Infrastructure Bodies  

British Telecom Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Cable And Wireless Communications Plc Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Countrywide Gas Other Infrastructure Bodies  

HM Prison Service Other Infrastructure Bodies  

N Power Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Ofcom Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Road Haulage Association Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Department for Transport (DfT) Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Southern Electric Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Stagecoach In Hampshire Other Infrastructure Bodies  

SWEB Energy Other Infrastructure Bodies  

T Mobile (UK) Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Virgin Mobile Management Limited Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Canal and River Trust  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Coal Authority  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

COMAH Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Crown Estates commissioners  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Garden History Society  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Theatres Trust  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Southampton City Primary Care Trust  Other Infrastructure Bodies  

Any other appropriate infrastructure bodies Other Infrastructure Bodies  

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Executive response to the Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry
	Appendices

	9 Budget Matters: update on budget for 2021/22 including COVID, budget shortfall and potential savings.
	Appendix 1- Spending Review 2020.
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Newlands Primary School - Resource Base for Children with a Hearing Impairment
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Clean Growth Fund
	Appendix 1

	12 Statement of Community Involvement Update
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

22. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 
SOUTHAMPTON SCRUTINY INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, taking a phased approach to implementation with 
phase one starting from January 2021 within existing resources and phase 
two from January 2023 or when additional funding can be secured, as set out 
in Appendix 2. 

 
23. BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 INCLUDING COVID, 

BUDGET SHORTFALL AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS.  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) Notes the update within this report and the assumptions it has been necessary to 
make at this stage. Also that given the uncertainty involved, the 
pending local government finance settlement will be more crucial than 
ever in influencing the final budget proposals.  



 

- 20 - 
 

(ii) Notes the budget pressures which have been included in the forecast which are 
set out in paragraphs 27 to 29 and appendix 2. 

(iii) Note the initial savings set out in paragraph 35 to 37 and appendix 4.  
(iv) Notes that the budget proposals for conversation and consultation are based on 

the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase, as 
outlined in paragraph 30, being 1.99% for a core increase and 2% 
extra specifically for Adults Social Care.  

(v) Further notes that the Spending Review 2020 announced social care authorities 
will be able to charge a  3% precept to help fund pressures in social 
care. This is 1% more than the current draft budget assumption for 
2021/22. Cabinet are asked to await the details of the provisional local 
government finance settlement and the funding it will provide before 
assessing if this extra flexibility on council tax should be considered.  

(vi) Note the formal public consultation on the draft budget proposals will commence 
on 16 December 2020 and run until 19 January 2021 but that later 
comments received via paper consultation very shortly after this date 
will still be considered.  

(vii) Notes that even with the proposals contained in this report, a budget 
shortfall of £3.97M is still currently forecast. Further work will therefore 
be needed should this gap persist once the provisional local 
government finance settlement is announced. 

(viii) Notes the amendments to the capital programme contained in paragraphs 
44 to 46. 

 
24. NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - RESOURCE BASE FOR CHILDREN WITH A 

HEARING IMPAIRMENT  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30717) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 

(i) To approve the proposal as advertised in the statutory notice, without 
modification, subject to the granting of planning permission. For 
implementation from 1 September 2022. 

(ii) To approve the spend of £1.11M for this project. 
 

25. CLEAN GROWTH FUND  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29462) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve capital expenditure of £1.17 million from the existing Clean Growth 
fund capital scheme to be funded £0.59M from Contributions, £0.39M from 
Council Resources and £0.20M from Grants. 



 

- 21 - 
 

(ii) To delegate approval to Executive Director of Finance and Commercialisation in 
consultation with Executive Director of Place to approve the terms and 
conditions agreement with Salix Finance to enable the drawdown of money in 
phase 1. 

(iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation, following consultation with the Executive Director of Place 
to secure additional grant funding or to approve changes to the delivery of 
phase 1 if required. 

 
26. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30874) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the suggested amendments to the attached Statement of 
Community Involvement. 

(ii) To adopt the amended Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

 


